BLACK TUSK RESOURCES INC.

500- 666 Burrard Street Vancouver, BC, V6C 3P6 www.blacktuskresources.com

BLACK TUSK CORRECTS SHAREHOLDINGS IN INFORMATION CIRCULAR

May 17, 2021- Black Tusk Resources Inc. ("Black Tusk" or the "Company") (CSE: TUSK, OTC: BTKRF, FRA: 0NB) provides this news release to correct information provided in the information circular for the Annual General Meeting held November 2, 2020 (the "Information Circular"). The Information Circular is corrected as follows:

As at the record date of October 30, 2020 the Information Circular incorrectly reported Richard Penn, CEO and a Director, as having 5,014,500 common shares directly owned. As of October 30, 2020, Mr. Penn owned 505,075 common shares directly.

Mr. Penn's securities holdings have also been corrected on SEDI (the System for Electronic Disclosure by Insiders).

Roman Rubin, (former CFO, Secretary and a Director) shareholdings in the Information Circular and on SEDI are in the process of being corrected and an updating news release will follow.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

"Richard Penn"

Richard Penn CEO (778) 384-8923